
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 167

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22nd JULY, 2025

Pubic health initiatives under Ayurswasthya Yojana

167 Shri Masthan Rao Yadav Beedha:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the number of initiatives implemented under Ayurswasthya Yojana to promote preventive health and community well-being, State-wise and district-wise;

(b) the details of implementation progress, outreach, and beneficiary coverage under this component in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(c) the data on health outcomes, participation metrics, or behavioural changes at the community level in Andhra Pradesh as a result of the initiatives; and

(d) the measures being undertaken to integrate the Ayurswasthya Yojana more effectively with ongoing national and State health programmes?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) The Ministry of Ayush is implementing a Central Sector Scheme namely

Ayurswasthya Yojana since 2021-22 having 02 components namely i) Ayush and Public Health; and ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). Under Ayush and Public Health component, there is a provision to support the eligible organizations across the country to roll out of authentic classical Ayush interventions with the aim to promote Ayush intervention for community health care and demonstrate advantages of Ayush health care in public health.

The scheme is being implemented across the Country and is not specific to any State/UT or district. The details of the projects supported under the Ayush and Public Health component of Ayurswasthya Yojana since 2021-22 is annexed at Annexure.


(b) & (c) No eligible proposals have been received from any organization in the State of Andhra Pradesh under the Ayush and Public Health component of the Ayurswasthya Yojana.

(d) One of the key objectives of the Ayush and public health component of Ayurswasthya Yojana is to support the implementation of Sustainable Development Goal-2 (SDG2) and Sustainable Development Goal -3 (SDG 3) through the integration of Ayush systems. The primary objective of the CoE component is to support creative and innovative proposals for establishment and upgradation of both functions and facilities of reputed institutions to strengthen competencies of Ayush professionals in Education technology, Research & innovation and such other fields necessary for promotion of Ayush at national as well as international level. Further, under Ayush and Public health component, the proposals from eligible organizations are considered based on the following priority areas: -

➢ Management of life-style disorders or any non-communicable disease (NCD) including mental health of public health importance.

➢ Maternal and child health (MCH) issues.

➢ School going children and adolescent health related problems and nutritional deficiencies with public health importance.

➢ Geriatric health care and rehabilitation.

➢ Malnutrition with special focus on vulnerable age group (children, women with reproductive age group, geriatric population).

➢ Highly prevalent/ endemic diseases/ topical diseases/ infectious diseases of a specific geographic area.

➢ Mental health and de-addiction.

➢ Proposal may be focused on other health issues emerging from time to time.

➢ Ayush intervention on disaster management.


*****


ANNEXURE

Details of the projects supported under the Ayush and Public Health component of Ayurswasthya Yojana since 2021-22

S.

No

.

Year Name of the

Organization

State/UT Title of the Project

1 2021-22 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Promotion of Knowledge, attitude, and practices and mental health status (Anxiety, Stress and Depression) among Police personals through Ayurvedic Intervention

2 2021-22 National Institute

of Ayurveda,

(NIA)

Rajasthan Management of Pre-diabetes and Type 2

Diabetes mellitus in male and female patients of 25-70 years age group with Ayurvedic medicines along with yoga and lifestyle modification in Chaksu block of Jaipur district, Rajasthan

3 2021-22 National Institute

of Ayurveda,

(NIA)

Rajasthan Ayurveda Intervention to reduce and prevent malnutrition in children of Jamwa Ramgarh

Block of Jaipur District, Rajasthan

4 2021-22 National Institute

of Ayurveda,

(NIA)

Rajasthan Management of alcohol addiction (alcohol use disorders) with Ayurvedic Medicines, Yoga, counselling and lifestyle modifications in Jamwa Ramgarh Tehsil of Jaipur District

5 2021-22 Ayurved Seva

Sangh's

Ayurved

Mahavidyalya,

Nashik,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda Care for Healthy Pregnancy

6 2021-22 Molecular

Diagnostics

Counseling Care

and Research

Centre,

(MDCRC), Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu Ayurveda based approach to improve the quality of life in children with Duchenne Muscular

Dystrophy

7 2021-22 Shri B. M.

Kankanwadi

Ayurvedic

Mahavidyalaya,

Belgaon

Karnataka Creating sustainable solutions to address Anemia in school children of rural area (schools under Primary Health Centre, Hudali of Belagavi

District, Karnataka

8 2021-22 National Institute

of Siddha,

Chennai, Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu Promoting the Siddha interventions for iron deficiency anemia (Pandu) among rural women/men at adolescent age (10-19) in South districts Madurai & Theni of Tamil Nadu


9 2022-23 Srinath Manav

Sewa mandal,

Parli, Beed,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Community screening program for Diabetes, Hypertension, Obesity and its management through Ayurveda and establishment of Referral Research Centre in parli Block of Beed District,

Maharashtra

10 2022-23 Directorate of

Ayush,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Osteoporosis screening and intervention programme using Ayush approach: A community based programme in Maharashtra State

11 2022-23 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Promotion of Ayurvedic medicine and Rasayana Therapy for management of (LTBI) Latent Tuberculosis in Indian population

12 2022-23 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Promotion of Knowledge, Attitude, Practices and oral health status of children through Ayurvedic intervention

13 2022-23 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Community based Ayurveda intervention for promotion of physical & mental health in elderly population of Faridabad district, Haryana State

14 2022-23 Gujarat Ayurved

University,

Jamnagar,

Gujarat

Gujarat Management of Pandu (Anemia) in adolescent girls and women of reproductive age group with Ayurvedic medicines in Jamnagar taluka of Jamnagar District

15 2022-23 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Ayurveda care for healthy progeny

16 2022-23 All India Institute

of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

Delhi Management of pain in musculoskeletal disorders through Ayurvedic Interventions

17 2022-23 Tilak Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Implementation of Punarnavadi Mandoor and Drakshavaleha in the management of Iron Deficiency Anemia in school going children at Mulashi block in Pune district, Maharashtra

18 2023-24 Government

Homeopathic

Medical College,

Bhopal, MP

Madhya

Pradesh

Geriatric health care in degenerative disorders of the elderly

19 2023-24 North Eastern

Institute of

Ayurveda &

Homoeopathy

(NEIAH),

Meghalaya

Meghalaya Promoting the Ayurveda interventions for Iron Deficiency Anemia (IDA) among tribal females

(18 to 45 years of age) in Mawpat and Mylliem Block of East Khasi Hills district of Meghalaya

20 2024-25 The Tamil Nadu

Dr. M.G.R.

Medical

University, Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu Assessment and effectiveness of Siddha interventions in Menstrual Disorders among High school and College students in Greater Chennai Corporation

21 2024-25 Dr. Achanta

Lakshmipathi

Tamil Nadu A community based study to assess the role of Ayurvedic interventions and lifestyle advocacy


Regional

Ayurveda

Research

Institute, Central

Council for

Research in

Ayurvedic

Sciences

(CCRAS),

Chennai, Tamil

Nadu

on Iron Deficiency Anemia in women of reproductive age in Chengalpattu district of Tamil Nadu

22 2024-25 Pt. Khushilal

Sharma

Government

Ayurveda

College &

Institute, Bhopal,

MP

Madhya

Pradesh

Awareness & management of Diabetes Mellitus in rural area of Bhopal

23 2024-25 Amrita School of

Ayurveda

Kerala Ayurveda-Based Diet and behavioral lifestyle intervention for management of pre- diabetes-A community-based study

24 2024-25 Sri Dharmasthala

Manjunatheshwa

ra College of

Ayurveda &

Hospital, Hassan,

Karnataka

Karnataka Community based prevention and holistic management of alcohol use disorders in Channarayapatna Town of Hassan District,

Karnataka State

25 2024-25 Amala Ayurvedic

Hospital and

Research Centre,

Kerala

Kerala Ayush intervention on public health for

Janusandhigata Vatam (Knee Osteoarthritis)

